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NOTICE TO READER 

 
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial 
statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for MAX Resource Corp. for the three 
and nine months ended September 30, 2020 have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the management. 
 
The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim 
financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for 
a review of unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements by an entity's auditor. 
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Note 
 September 30, 
  2020 

 December 31, 
  2019 

ASSETS      
Current assets    
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 360,386  $ 685,025 
Prepaids     12,108   8,924 
Taxes recoverable    55,356   44,987 
  427,850 738,936 
    
Non-current assets    
Deposits 5   -   - 
Equipment 6   89,861   47,061 
Exploration assets 4   509,679   - 
  599,540 47,061 
    
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 1,027,390  $ 785,998 
    
LIABILITIES    
Current liabilities    
Trade payables and accrued liabilities 3,9  $ 620,661  $ 678,254 
    620,661   678,254 
    
EQUITY     
Share capital 7   25,211,766   22,611,032 
Subscriptions received    24,000   - 
Share purchase warrant reserve 7,8   549,487   512,685 
Share-based payment reserve 7,8   2,820,568   2,225,732 
Deficit    (28,199,092)   (25,241,705) 
    406,729   107,744 
    
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   $ 1,027,390  $ 785,998 
 
Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1) 
Contingency (Note 12) 
Subsequent events (Note 13) 
 
 
APPROVED BY: 
 
 

DIRECTOR  “Paul John” DIRECTOR “Brett Matich” 
 Paul John Brett Matich 
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  Three months ended Nine months ended 

 
 

Note 
Sept 30, 

2020 
Sept 30, 

 2019 
Sept 30, 

2020 
Sept 30, 

 2019 
      
Expenses      
 Consulting 9 $      226,800 $     434,445 $      569,616 $     1,094,883 
 Depreciation 6 1,507 1,155 4,521 4,708 
 Exploration and evaluation expenditures 4 444,572 428,998 1,142,768 1,459,695 
 Foreign exchange  - - (892) - 
 Gain on debt settlement  - - (72,755) - 
 Interest expense (income)  - - - (3,145) 
 Management fees 9 100,000 64,000 294,179 286,000 
 Office and miscellaneous  48,719 22,120 80,479 160,013 
 Professional fees  73,663 46,296 168,103 259,582 
 Property investigation costs 5 1,640 63,219 13,640 128,121 
 Share based compensation 7 374,725 23,725 594,836 69,350 

Transfer agent, filing fees and shareholder 
relations  21,087 92,400 95,944 267,499 

 Travel  17,316 20,084 66,948 174,030 
      
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period   (1,310,029) (1,196,442) $ (2,957,387) $ (3,900,736) 
      
Loss per share – basic and diluted 7 $        (0.03) $       (0.09) $          (0.08) $         (0.35) 

Weighted average number of common 
shares outstanding – basic and diluted   47,037,454 12,817,603 36,335,135 11,197,301 
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  Share capital  Reserves   

 Note 
Number of 

shares Amount 

Advance on 

private 

placement 

Share 

purchase 

warrant 

reserve 

Share-based 

payment 

reserve Deficit Total 

Balance at December 31, 2018  9,147,477  18,768,689 - 495,662 2,133,423  (20,460,863) 936,912 

 Shares issued for services  7 16,667 36,000 - - - - 36,000 

 Shares issued on exercise of warrants 7 1,829,283 1,815,400 - - - - 1,815,400 

 Shares issued for private placements 7 2,000,000 1,200,000 - - - - 1,200,000 

 Share issue costs  - (128,580) - 48,500 - - (80,080) 

 Share based compensation  - - - - 69,350 - 69,350 

 Consolidation adjustment 7 1 - - - - - - 

 Loss for the period  - - - - - (3,900,736) (3,900,736) 

Balance at September 30, 2019  12,993,428 21,691,509 - 544,162 2,202,773 (24,361,599) 76,846 

         

Balance at December 31, 2019  27,906,155 $    22,611,032 $                   - $       512,685 $  2,225,732 $ (25,241,705) $     107,744 

 Shares issued for private placements  13,971,000 1,347,825 - - - - 1,347,825 

 Shares issued on exercise of warrants  7,861,680 786,168 - - - - 786,168 

 Share issue costs  - (87,028) - 36,801 - - (50,227) 

 Share subscriptions received  - - 24,000 - - - 24,000 

 Shares issued for debt  3,757,750 303,020 - - - - 303,020 

 Shares issued for property  2,950,000 250,750 - - - - 250,750 

 Share based compensation  - - - - 594,836 - 594,836 

 Loss for the period  - - - - - (2,957,387) (2,957,387) 

Balance at September 30, 2020   56,446,585 $    25,211,766 $       24,000 $       549,487 $  2,820,568 $ (28,199,092) $     406,729 
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 Nine months ended 

 
September 30,  

2020 
September 30,  

2019 
   
Cash flows used in operating activities   
Loss for the year $      (2,957,387) $     (3,900,736) 
Items not affecting cash:   
 Depreciation 4,521 4,708 
 Gain on settlement of debt (72,755) - 
 Share based compensation 594,836 69,350 
 Shares issued for debt settlement 375,775 - 
 Shares issued for exploration and evaluation 250,750 - 
Changes in non-cash working capital items:   
 Decrease (increase) in prepaids  (3,184) 187,326 
 Increase in taxes recoverable  (10,369)  47,145 
 Increase in trade payables and accrued liabilities  (57,593)  126,918 
Net cash flows used in operating activities  (1,875,406)  (3,465,288) 
   
Cash flows used in investing activities   
    Increase in deposits - (150,000) 
    Equipment  (47,320) (29,495) 
    Exploration assets (509,679) - 
Net cash flows used in investing activities (556,999) (179,495) 
   
Cash flows used in financing activities   
Shares issued for cash, net of issue costs 2,083,766  2,971,320 
Advances on private placements 24,000 - 
Net cash flows provided by financing activities  2,107,766  2,971,320 
   
Change in cash and cash equivalents   (324,640)  (673,464) 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  685,026  840,407 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $          360,386 $          166,943 
   
Cash and cash equivalents consist of:   
Cash $           360,386 $          166,943 
Cash equivalents - - 
 $           360,386 $          166,943 
 
 
Other non-cash transactions: 
• During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company settled an aggregate of $375,775 in debt 
through the issuance of 3,757,750 common shares with a fair value of $291,020, resulting in a gain of $72,755. 
• During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company issued 2,950,000 shares for $250,750 of 
exploration and evaluation expenditures. 
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1. Nature of operations and going concern 
 
Max Resource Corp. (the “Company” or “Max Resource”) was incorporated on April 25, 1994, under the 
laws of the province of Alberta, Canada, and continued its jurisdiction of incorporation into British 
Columbia on February 5, 2019. The Company’s principal activity is the acquisition and exploration of 
mineral properties in Canada, Peru, and Colombia.  The Company’s shares are traded on the TSX Venture 
Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “MXR”.   
 
The Company’s head office is located at #1188 - 1095 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, 
Canada, V6E 2M6 and its registered and records office is located at 25th Floor, 700 West Georgia Street, 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V7Y 1B3. 
 
These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption 
that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning that it will continue in operation for the 
foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of 
operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company is not expected to 
continue operations for the foreseeable future. As at September 30, 2020, the Company had an 
accumulated deficit of $28,199,092 (December 31, 2019: $25,241,705) and a working capital deficit of 
$192,811 (working capital December 31, 2019: $60,683) and, to date, the Company has not generated any 
revenues to meet its operating and administrative expenses or its other obligations.  The Company’s 
continuation as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to raise equity capital or borrowings 
sufficient to meet current and future obligations and ultimately to attain profitable operations.  These 
uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue operations as a going 
concern.  Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with private 
placements of the Company’s common shares and loans from related parties.    
 

2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation 
 
These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on November 
30, 2020 by the directors of the Company. 
 
Statement of compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
 
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been 
prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 
34”) using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the IFRS 
Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). 
 
These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the 
information required of a full annual financial report and is intended to provide users with an update in 
relation to events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial 
position and performance of the Company since the end of the last annual reporting period. It is therefore 
recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated 
financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2019. 
 
Basis of preparation 
 
These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an 
accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. These unaudited condensed 
consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. 
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Consolidation 
 
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its 100% owned 
subsidiaries, Max Resource, Inc., incorporated in the USA, Gachala Colombia Corp. incorporated in British 
Columbia, PGE Americas Metals Corp. incorporated in British Columbia, Gachala Colombia Corp Sucursal 
Colombia., a branch of Gachala Colombia Corp. located in Colombia, Valleduper Colombia Corp., 
incorporated in British Columbia, Valleduper Colombia SAS, incorporated in Colombia, Baccancas 
Colombia Corp., incorporated in British Columbia, Baccancas Colombia SAS, incorporated in Colombia, 
TUCO Resource Corp., incorporated in British Columbia, and TUCO Resource Corp. S.A.C. incorporated in 
Peru. 
 
Inter-company balances and transactions, including unrealized income and expenses arising from inter-
company transactions, are eliminated on consolidation. 
 
Significant accounting policies 
 
The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements are summarized in the Company’s annual audited consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. 
 
 

3. Trade payables and accrued liabilities 
 
The components of trade payables and accrued liabilities are as follows: 
 

 September 30, 
 2020 

December 31, 
 2019 

Trade payables (note 9)  $ 598,161  $ 635,754 
Accrued liabilities   22,500   42,500 
  $ 620,661  $ 678,254 

 
4. Exploration and evaluation assets and expenditures 

 
A continuity of exploration and evaluation assets is as follows: 

  RT Gold Project Total 
Balance, December 31, 2019 and 2018   $            -  $            - 

Property acquisition/staking costs   509,679  509,679 
Exploration costs    
  Geological   -  - 
  Other costs  - - 
Balance, September 30, 2020   $509,679  $509,679 

  
RT Gold Project 

On September 16, 2020, the Company optioned the RT Gold property which consists of two contiguous 
mineral concessions within the district of Tabaconas, Peru.  To maintain the option, the Company will be 
required to pay an initial payment of USD$300,000 (paid) plus USD$300,000 per year over four years with 
an additional USD$3,000,000 after on or before September 16, 2025. 
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Exploration and evaluation expenditures 
 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company incurred exploration and 
evaluation expenditures on projects as follows: 
 

2020 EBAY 
Project 

Cesar 
Project 

Gachala 
Project 

Choco 
Project 

North Choco 
Project Total 

  Licensing / 
acquisition 

$  275,750 $        23,603 $                 - $                - $                   - $    299,353 

  Geological 269,257  574,158      - - - 843,415 
 $  545,007 $    597,761 $                  - $                - $                  - $ 1,142,768 

 
During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company incurred exploration and evaluation 
expenditures on projects as follows: 

 Gachala 
Project 

Choco 
 Project 

North Choco 
 Project Total 

  Licensing  $                  - $      41,889 $      27,411 $      69,301 
  Geological 5,500 293,683 662,214  961,396 
Balance, December 31, 2019 $         5,500 $    335,572 $    689,625  $ 1,030,697 

 
These amounts have been expensed as they do not meet the criteria for capitalization under IFRS 6.  The 
Company does not yet have title to the licenses in Colombia which are currently in the application phase 
with the ANM (the Colombian National Mining Agency).  Applications made in the Choco area are in the 
final stage of approval but will be delayed due to the disruption caused by COVID-19.  The expectation for 
the approval of the Choco applications is now the end of 2020.  The CESAR applications are expected mid-
2021 but may be subject to similar delays caused by COVID-19.  The Company holds an option agreement 
on the EBAY project in Quebec. 
 
Gachala Project 
The Company holds 9 initial mineral license applications located within the Gachala sedimentary copper 
basin of eastern Colombia, approximately 60 kilometers east of Bogota.   
 
Choco Project 
The Company holds 6 initial mineral license applications within the Choco Department, Colombia. 
 
North Choco Project 
The Company holds 5 initial mineral license applications within the Choco, Caldas, Antioquia and Risaralda 
Departments, Colombia.  
 
Cesar Project 
The Company has filed 6 initial mineral license applications within the northern Andean copper belt in 
northeastern Colombia. 
 
EBAY Project 
On May 11, 2020 the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire 100% of the Ebay palladium 
project, located in Quebec, Canada.  The Company has an option to  acquire a 100% undivided ownership 
interest in the property, subject to royalty obligations, by completing various cash payments totaling 
$150,000, share issuances totaling a value of $375,000 (2,950,000 shares issued on May 25, 2020) and 
exploration expenditures totaling $1,500,000 on or before May 11, 2023.   
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5. Property investigation costs 
 

 On June 14, 2018, the Company entered into a binding letter agreement dated June 14, 2018, with Noble 
Metals Ltd. (“Noble”), an Australian company for a proposed acquisition by Max Resource from Noble of 
all of the outstanding securities of GPS Metals Lab, Global Products Manufacture & Services and Condoto 
Platinum Ltd. (including Condoto Platinum's local branch in Colombia).  After extensive due diligence by 
the Company, the June 14, 2018 letter agreement evolved into an asset purchase agreement with Noble 
which was entered into on February 8, 2019.  On May 8, 2019 the Company entered into a letter of intent 
with Noble and Buena Fortuna Mining company Pty. Ltd. to acquire up to a 100-per-cent interest in 
Andagueda Mining Pty. Ltd., which holds an exploration and mining agreement with Tahimi Indigenous 
Reservation of Alto Andagueda.  In connection with these transactions the Company issued non-
refundable deposits totaling $250,000 of which $100,000 was paid in fiscal 2018.  On October 15, 2019, 
the Company announced that both these agreements have been terminated due to challenges 
surrounding access and due diligence; the associated deposits were charged to operations. 
 
During fiscal 2018, and 2019, the Company also considered several potential acquisition targets in 
Colombia where the Company did not proceed after the evaluative process.  Accordingly, during the year 
ended December 31, 2019, $397,938 (2018: $675,433) was charged to property investigation costs in the 
statement of loss and comprehensive loss.  
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, $13,640 (2019: $128,121) was charged to property 
investigation costs in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 
 

6. Equipment 
 

A continuity of equipment is as follows: 
 

  ($) 
Balance, December 31, 2018    25,389 
Additions  27,375 
Depreciation  (5,703) 
Balance, December 31, 2019    47,061 
Additions  47,320 
Depreciation  (4,520) 
Balance, September 30, 2020  89,861 

 
 
7. Share capital 

 
Authorized and issued share capital 
Unlimited number of common shares without par value.  At September 30, 2020, there were 56,446,585 
issued and fully paid common shares outstanding. 
 
Share consolidation 
 
On November 22, 2019 the Company consolidated its shares on the basis of one new, post-consolidated 
share for every six old, pre-consolidated shares.  All share and per share amounts in these financial 
statements are presented on a post-consolidation basis.  Following the consolidation, there were 
12,993,428 common shares outstanding. 
 
Shares issued 
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2020: 
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On August 19, 2020 the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing for total gross 
proceeds of $1,050,000.  The Company allotted and issued 9,999,999 units at a price of $0.10 per unit. 
Each unit comprised one common share and one warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase 
one additional common share for a period of one year at a price of $0.14 per share.  In addition, the 
Company paid finders' fees totaling $20,300.70 and issued an aggregate 193,340 finders' warrants to 
arm's-length parties.  Each finders' warrant is exercisable into one common share for a period of up to 
one year at a price of $0.14 per share. 
 
On May 25, 2020 the Company issued 2,950,000 with a fair value of $375,000 in relation to an option 
agreement to acquire 100% of the Ebay palladium project, located in Quebec, Canada.   
 
On May 1, 2020, the Company issued 3,971,001 flow-through units (the “FT Units”) at a price of $0.075 
per FT Unit. Each FT Unit is comprised of one flow-through common share and one-half of one warrant. 
Each whole warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one non-flow through common share for a period 
of two years at a price of $0.10 per share. In addition, the Company has paid finder’s fees of $19,926 and 
issued 265,680 finder’s warrants to an arm’s-length party. Each finders warrant is exercisable into one 
common share for a period of up to two years at a price of $0.10 per share.  The fair value of the finder 
warrants was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model and the following assumptions:  
Average exercise price $0.10, Expected life – 2 years, Risk-free rate – bond equivalent yield – 0.33%, 
Annualized volatility – 100%, Dividend yield – 0%. 
 
On April 24, 2020, the Company has entered into shares for debt settlement agreements to issue a total 
of 3,637,750 common shares to consultants of the Company at a price of $0.10 per share, thereby 
extinguishing a total of $363,775 in liabilities. The shares were issued on May 8, 2020 with a fair value of 
$291,020, resulting in a gain of $72,755.  
 
The Company issued 7,861,680 common shares on exercise of warrants for proceeds of $786,168. 
 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2019: 
 
On December 30, 2019, the Company issued 11,987,727 units for gross proceeds totaling $659,325 
pursuant to a non-brokered private placement.  Each unit was comprised of one common share and one 
share purchase warrant.  Each warrant enables the holder to acquire one common share at a price of 
$0.10 for a two-year period.  The Company paid aggregate finder’s fees of $14,280 and issued 261,091 
finder warrants with the same terms as the above warrants and with a fair value of $19,000.  The fair 
value of the finder warrants was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model and the 
following assumptions:  Average exercise price $0.10, Expected life – 2 years, Risk-free rate – bond 
equivalent yield – 1.68%, Annualized volatility – 100%, Dividend yield – 0%. 
 
On November 19, 2019, the Company settled an aggregate of $292,500 in debt through the issuance of 
2,925,000 common shares to various creditors (consultants, and directors and officers of the Company).  
The fair value of shares issued to consultants were $198,000 to settle $247,500 in debt, resulting in a gain 
of $49,500.  The remaining shares were issued to directors and officers of the Company, who are also 
shareholders.  As these parties were acting in their capacity as shareholders, the Company chose to 
measure the common shares at the carrying value of the liability extinguished. 
 
On July 9, 2019, the Company issued 2,000,000 units for gross proceeds totaling $1,200,000 pursuant to a 
non-brokered private placement.  Each unit was comprised of one common share and one half of one 
share purchase warrant.  Each whole warrant enables the holder to acquire one common share at a price 
of $0.90 for a two-year period.  The Company paid aggregate finder’s fees of $80,080 and issued 133,467 
finder warrants with the same terms as the above warrants and with a fair value of $48,500.  The fair 
value of the finder warrants was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model and the 
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following assumptions:  Average exercise price $0.90, Expected life – 2 years, Risk-free rate – bond 
equivalent yield – 1.64%, Annualized volatility – 100%, Dividend yield – 0%. 
 
The Company issued 1,829,283 common shares for gross proceeds of $1,815,400 from the exercise of 
warrants.  The average exercise price was $0.99.  Upon exercise, $50,478 was reallocated from reserves to 
share capital. 
 
On February 15, 2019, the Company issued 16,667 common shares with a fair value of $36,000 in 
exchange for certain digital and hard-copy data, including historic and work completed and in the 
possession of Newrange Gold Corp. on the Cerro de Cobre mineral claims and the surrounding area, 
located in Colombia.  This amount has been expensed as a property investigation cost. 
 
Basic and diluted loss per share 
 
The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the nine months ended September, 2020 was based 
on the loss attributable to common shareholders of $2,957,387 (2019: $1,190,361) and the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding of 36,335,135 (2019: 9,802,140).  Diluted loss per share 
did not include the effect of outstanding stock options and warrants as they are anti-dilutive. 

 
 Stock options 

 
The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan, which provides that the Board of Directors of 
the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the TSX-V requirements, 
grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company, non-transferable stock options to 
purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not 
exceed 20% of the Company’s issued and outstanding common shares. Such options will be exercisable 
for a period of up to 5 years from the date of grant. Options granted typically vest on the grant date. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company granted 75,000 stock options to a consultant 
exercisable at $3.60 for a period of five years. The fair value of the options was calculated to be $97,645 
using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model and the following assumptions:  Expected life – 5 years, Risk-
free rate – bond equivalent yield – 1.43%, Annualized volatility – 113%, Dividend yield – 0%.  The options 
vest as to 25% on grant date, 25% on every 3 months thereafter.  During the year ended December 31, 
2019, the Company recognized a share-based compensation expense of $92,309 and during the three 
months ended March 31, 2020, the Company recognized a share-based compensation expense of $5,336. 
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company granted 5,150,000 stock options to 
officers, directors, and consultants exercisable at an average price of $0.18 for a period of five years. The 
fair value of the options was calculated to be $589,500 using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model and 
the following assumptions:  Expected life – 5 years, Risk-free rate – bond equivalent yield – 1.55%-0.381%, 
Annualized volatility – 100%, Dividend yield – 0%.  During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, 
the Company recognized a share-based compensation expense of $589,500 in respect to these options. 
 
The option continuity schedule is as follows: 

  

 Number of 
options 

Weighted average 
exercise price 

Options outstanding, December 31, 2018   -  $ - 
   Granted   75,000 3.60 
Options outstanding, December 31, 2019   75,000  $ 3.60 
   Granted   5,150,000 0.18 
Options outstanding, September 30, 2020   5,225,000  $ 0.23 

 
Details of options as at September 30, 2020 are as follows: 
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  Exercise price $ Number of options outstanding Expiry Date 
 3.60 75,000 March 20, 2024 
0.15 2,700,000 January 3, 2025 
0.21 2,450,000 August 24, 2025 

 5,225,000  
 
Warrants 
The warrant continuity schedule is as follows: 

 Number of 
warrants 

Weighted average 
exercise price 

Warrants outstanding, December 31, 2018 5,072,678        0.88 
 Warrants exercised (1,829,283) 0.99 
 Warrants expired (33,333) 1.20 
 Warrants issued 13,382,285 0.17 
Warrants outstanding, December 31, 2019 16,592,346 $         0.34 
 Warrants exercised (7,861,680) 0.10 
 Warrants expired (1,672,561) 1.49 
 Warrants issued 12,444,520 0.13 
Warrants outstanding, September 30, 2020  19,502,625 $         0.20 

 
Details of warrants as at September 30, 2020 are as follows: 

  Exercise price ($) Number of warrants outstanding Expiry Date 
 0.45 895,833 January 17, 2023 
0.72 641,667 February 6, 2023 
0.90 1,133,467 July 9, 2021 
0.10 5,252,818 December 30, 2021 
0.10 1,385,501 May 1, 2022 
0.14 10,193,339 August 19, 2021 

 19,502,625  
 
The weighted average remaining contracted life of warrants outstanding on September 30, 2020 is 1.14 
years. 
 

8. Reserves 
 

Share based payment reserve and share purchase warrant reserve 
 
The reserves record items recognized as share-based payments expense until such time that the stock 
options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share 
capital. 
 

9. Related party transactions 
 
The following amounts due to related parties are included in trade payables and accrued liabilities:  
 

 September 30, 
 2020 

December 31, 
 2019 

Directors, officers, or companies controlled by a director or 
officer of the Company   $ 316,679  $ 159,970 

 
These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment. 
 
Key management personnel compensation (consisting of management and certain directors) 
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Nine months ended: September 30, 

2020 
September 30, 

2019 
Management, directors and consulting fees $                 98,584 $            240,000 

 
 
 

10. Financial risk and capital management 
 
The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of 
Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes. The type of risk exposure and the way 
in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:  
 
Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause 
the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held 
in bank accounts. The Company’s cash is deposited with a major bank in Canada. This risk is managed by 
using a major bank that is a high credit quality financial institution as determined by rating agencies. 
 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. 
The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to 
support the Company’s normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis.  

 
Historically, the Company's primary source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, 
primarily through private placements and the advance of loans. The Company’s access to equity financing 
is dependent upon market conditions and market risks. There can be no assurance of continued access to 
equity funding. 
 
Foreign exchange risk  
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. 
The Company is exposed to currency risk as it incurs expenditures that are denominated in United States 
dollars and the Colombian Peso while its functional currency is the Canadian dollar. The Company does 
not hedge its exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.  The majority of cash is held in Canadian 
dollars. 

  
The following is a summary of Canadian dollar equivalent financial assets and liabilities that are 
denominated in United States dollars or Colombian Pesos: 
 

 
September 30,  

2020 
December 31, 

2019 
Cash  $ 189,275  $ 922 
Accounts payable   630   90,092 
  $ 189,905  $ 91,014 

 
Based on the above net exposures, there would be a nominal impact on the Company’s net loss should 
there be a significant change in the United States dollar to Canadian dollar exchange rate or the or 
Colombia Peso to Canadian dollar exchange rate. 
 
Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk due to variability of interest rates.  The Company is exposed to interest rate 
risk on its bank account and related party loans.  The income earned on the bank account is subject to the 
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movements in interest rates.  The Company has cash balances and fixed interest-bearing debt, therefore, 
interest rate risk is nominal.  
 
Capital management 
The Company's policy is to maintain a capital base sufficient to maintain investor and creditor confidence 
and to sustain future development of the business.  The capital structure of the Company consists of 
working capital and share capital.  There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital 
management during the year.  The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital 
requirements. 
 
Classification of financial instruments 
Financial assets included in the statement of financial position are as follows: 
 

 September 30, 
 2020 

December 31, 
 2019 

 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 360,386  $ 685,025 
 
Financial liabilities included in the statement of financial position are as follows: 
 

 September 30, 
 2020 

December 31, 
2019 

Non-derivative financial liabilities:   
 Trade payables  $ 587,905  $ 635,754 
  $ 587,905  $ 635,754 

 
Fair value 
The Company’s financial instruments are presented as level one within the fair value hierarchy as at 
September 30, 2020. 
 

11. Segmented Information 
 
The Company and its subsidiaries are considered to be operating in one operating segment that being the 
exploration of resource properties.  The Company’s corporate offices are located in Canada and its 
mineral exploration activities are conducted in Peru and Colombia.  Assets by geographical region are:  
 

 Peru Colombia Canada Total 
Equipment $               - $      89,861 $               - $     89,861 
Exploration and evaluation assets 509,679 - - 509,680 
Current assets 185,460 3,534 238,856 427,850 
Total $ 695,139 $     93,394 $  238,856  $   1,027,390 

 
 
12. Contingency 
 

During the year ended December 31, 2019, certain employees of Noble in Colombia were registered 
under the Company’s name with the Columbian tax authorities, without the consent of the Company 
(Note 5).  The Company has hired a Colombian law firm to unwind this unauthorized registration; 
however, the Company may face potential claims from these employees with respect to taxes, salaries 
and social security.  The Company intends to vigorously defend against any potential claims, which cannot 
be reasonably estimated at this time. 
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13. Subsequent events 
 

a) On October 5, 2020, the Company announced that it has appointed Rahim Kassim-Lakha as 
strategic adviser.  
 

b) On October 26, 2020, the Company announced that it has closed an oversubscribed, non-brokered 
private placement financing for total gross proceeds of $6.5-million. The Company has issued 
27,083,333 units at a price of 24 cents per unit. Each unit comprises one common share and one-
half of one transferable share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant is exercisable to acquire one 
additional share at an exercise price of 40 cents per share for a period of 12 months from the date 
of issuance, subject to accelerated expiry.  In the event that the company's common shares trade at 
a closing price at or greater than 80 cents per share for a period of 10 consecutive trading days, the 
company may accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by giving notice to the holders thereof, 
and in such case, the warrants will expire on the 30th day after the date on which such notice is 
given by the Company.  In addition, the company has paid finders' fees totaling $302,035.32 and 
issued an aggregate 1,242,480 finders' warrants to arm's-length parties. Each finder's warrant is 
exercisable to acquire one share at an exercise price of 40 cents per share for a period of 12 
months from the date of issuance, also subject to accelerated expiry. 
 

c) On November 9, 2020, the Company announced that it has expanded the Cesar project with the 
acquisition of the Cesar South copper-silver property covering an area of 340 square kilometers. 
Cesar South is located in the southeastern part of the Cesar copper-silver basin, 200 km along trend 
from the company's wholly owned Cesar copper-silver project in northeastern Colombia. The 
Company has acquired 13 mineral applications covering approximately 340 square km from an 
arm's-length vendor by agreeing to pay $250,000 (U.S.). The vendor retains a 3-per-cent net 
smelter royalty with the company having the exclusive right to purchase 100 per cent of the 3 per 
cent NSR for $4-million (U.S.), any time prior to production. 
 

d) On November 9, 2020, the Company has granted one million incentive stock options to consultants 
of the Company. The options are exercisable at 40 cents per share for a period of five years from 
the date of grant. The options have been granted under and are governed by the terms of the 
Company's incentive stock option plan. 
 

e) On November 23, 2020, the Company announced that it has purchased the underlying 15-per-cent 
net production royalties over AM North and AM South at the company's wholly owned Cesar 
copper-silver project, northeastern Colombia.  The terms include: 
- Annual payments of $50,000 (U.S.) over 10 years (2020 is paid); 
- Vendors retain a 3-per-cent NSR (net smelter royalty); 
- Max has the exclusive rights to purchase 100 per cent of the 3-per-cent NSR for $4-million (U.S.) 

at any time prior to production. 
 

f) 3,021,016 warrants were exercised at an average price of $0.10.  
 


